

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NATIVE WHOLESALE SUPPLY COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

STATE OF IDAHO by and through  
LAWRENCE G. WASDEN, Attorney General  
and the IDAHO STATE TAX COMMISSION,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of Idaho**

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN  
Attorney General of the State of Idaho

BRETT T. DELANGE  
Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
CONSUMER PROTECTION DIVISION  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010  
Phone: (208) 334-4114  
brett.delange@ag.idaho.gov

WILLIAM VON TAGEN  
Deputy Attorney General  
IDAHO STATE  
TAX COMMISSION  
800 Park Boulevard  
P.O. Box 36  
Boise, ID 83720-0150  
Phone: (208) 334-7530

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Respondents  
State of Idaho and the Idaho State Tax Commission*

---

---

**RESPONDENT STATE OF  
IDAHO'S STATEMENT OF THE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RESPONDENT STATE OF IDAHO'S STATEMENT OF THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Legal Background.....	1
B. Factual Background .....	5
C. Proceedings Below .....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	11
I. Idaho's Regulation Of The Sale And Shipment Of Cigarettes To Retailers And Consumers In Idaho Is Not Preempted By Federal Law Merely Because Petitioner Is Owned By A Member Of A Tribe And Is Located On An Indian Reservation .....	12
II. The Idaho Supreme Court's Holding That The Two Corporations Involved In This Case Are Not "Indians" For Purposes Of Applying <i>Mescalero Apache</i> Does Not Warrant This Court's Review Because It Does Not Affect The Outcome Of This Case .....	22
III. Petitioner Did Not Raise Before The Idaho Supreme Court Any Argument That The Complementary Act Conflicts With The Indian Trader Statutes.....	24
IV. Idaho May Properly Exercise Personal Jurisdiction Over Petitioner .....	26
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Baraga Products, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 971 F. Supp. 294 (W.D. Mich. 1997), <i>aff'd per memo.</i> , 156 F.3d 1228 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8, 23
<i>Burger King v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Chemehuevi Indian Tribe v. California State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 800 F.2d 1446 (9th Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989).....	30
<i>Department of Taxation and Finance v. Milhelm Attea &amp; Bros., Inc.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994) .....	24, 25
<i>Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson</i> , 538 U.S. 468 (2003).....	23
<i>EEOC v. FLRA</i> , 476 U.S. 19 (1986) .....	24
<i>Flat Center Farms, Inc. v. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 49 P.3d 578 (Mont.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1046 (2002).....	22
<i>Food &amp; Drug Admin. v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	2
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2846 (2011) .....	26
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Corp. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	2
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976).....	21
<i>Moline Properties v. Comm’r</i> , 319 U.S. 436 (1943).....	23
<i>Muscogee (Creek) Nation v. Pruitt</i> , 669 F.3d 1159 (10th Cir. 2012).....	18, 25
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. 353 (2001).....	14, 15, 30
<i>Oklahoma v. Native Wholesale Supply Company</i> , 237 P.3d 199 (Okla. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2150 (2011).....	11, 30
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995).....	18
<i>People v. Native Wholesale Supply</i> , 126 Cal.Rptr.3d 257 (Cal. App. 2011), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 13-___ (Feb. 24, 2014).....	11
<i>Pourier v. South Dakota Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 658 N.W.2d 395 (S.D. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1064 (2004).....	22
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	27
<i>Rice v. Rehner</i> , 463 U.S. 713 (1983).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Maybee</i> , 224 P.3d 1109 (Idaho), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S.Ct. 150 (2010).....	3, 7, 8, 14, 17
<i>Wagnon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005).....	13, 14, 25
<i>Ward v. New York</i> , 291 F. Supp. 2d 188 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980) .....	15, 21
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

## FEDERAL

15 U.S.C. § 376 .....	20
Indian Trader Statutes, 25 U.S.C. §§ 261 to 264 .....	10, 24, 25

## STATE

Idaho Code § 28-2-401 .....	17
Idaho Code § 39-7801 .....	1, 2, 3, 20
Idaho Code § 39-7803 .....	3
Idaho Code § 39-8401 .....	29
Idaho Code § 39-8403 .....	4, 5, 17, 18
Idaho Code § 39-8405 .....	4
Idaho Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement Act (Idaho MSA Act), title 39, chapter 78, Idaho Code.....	3, 4
Idaho Tobacco Master Settlement Agreement Complementary Act (Complementary Act), title 39, chapter 84, Idaho Code .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Idaho Directory of Compliant Tobacco Product Manufacturers and Brand Families (Idaho Directory), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www2.state.id.us/ag/consumer/tobacco/directory_index.htm">http://www2.state. id.us/ag/consumer/tobacco/directory_index. htm</a> .....	4, 5, 6, 7, 9
Master Settlement Agreement, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www2.state.id.us/ag/consumer/tobacco/MSA.pdf">http:// www2.state.id.us/ag/consumer/tobacco/MSA. pdf</a> .....	1, 2, 3, 4
U.S. Census Bureau; 2010 Census American Indian and Alaska Native Summary File, Summary File 1 (American FactFinder), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://factfinder.census.gov">http://factfinder.census.gov</a> (last visited Feb. 12, 2014) .....	28
